

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2032

In lieu of the amendments adopted by the House as printed on pages 1074-1076 of the House Journal, Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2032 is amended as follows:

Page 1, line 5, after the sixth comma insert "and" and remove "and"

Page 1, line 6, remove "24-03-21,"

Page 1, line 10, after the seventh comma insert "and"

Page 1, line 11, remove "54-34.4-01, 54-34.4-02, and 54-34.4-04,"

Page 1, line 13, after the first comma insert "and" and remove ", and subsection 6 of section 57-39.2-28"

Page 1, line 14, replace the second comma with "and"

Page 1, line 15, remove ", and tourism department"

Page 1, line 17, after the first semicolon insert "to provide for correction of statutory references;"

Page 9, remove lines 12 through 18

Page 26, line 30, remove "**Director**" and overstrike "- **Appointment**" and insert immediately thereafter "**Director**"

Page 26, line 31, overstrike "The" and remove "commissioner of"

Page 27, line 1, remove "commerce" and overstrike "shall appoint as director a person who is qualified by training, knowledge, and"

Page 27, overstrike lines 2 and 3

Page 27, line 4, overstrike "of the", remove the first "commissioner", overstrike "and shall receive a salary set by the", and remove the second "commissioner"

Page 27, line 5, overstrike "within the limits of legislative appropriations."

Page 28, line 3, after the semicolon insert "and"

Page 28, line 4, overstrike "Report at least annually to an interim committee designated by the legislative"

Page 28, line 5, overstrike "council on performance of all divisions of the", remove "division", and overstrike "of economic"

Page 28, overstrike line 6

Page 28, line 7, overstrike "satisfaction the", remove "division", and overstrike "of economic development and finance has in"

Page 28, overstrike lines 8 through 11

Page 28, line 12, overstrike "9."

Page 30, remove lines 14 through 30

Page 31, remove lines 1 through 30

Page 32, remove lines 1 through 14

Page 32, line 24, replace the first underscored comma with "and" and remove ", and the department of tourism"

Page 32, line 29, remove "A division of tourism;"

Page 32, line 30, remove "d."

Page 33, line 1, replace "e" with "d"

Page 33, replace lines 3 through 11 with:

"2. The commissioner shall appoint the directors of the division of community services, division of economic development and finance, division of workforce development, and any division created by the commissioner under subsection 1. Each director serves at the pleasure of the commissioner and is entitled to receive a salary set by the commissioner within the limits of legislative appropriation."

Page 34, line 7, replace "on" with ";

a. On"

Page 34, line 8, replace ", on" with ";

b. On"

Page 34, line 9, replace ", on" with ";

c. On"

Page 34, line 10, replace ", and summarizing" with ";

d. On"

Page 34, line 11, after the underscored semicolon insert "and

e. On commerce benchmarks, including the average annual wage in the state, the gross state product exclusive of agriculture, and the number of primary sector jobs in the state."

Page 34, line 20, remove ", tourism,"

Page 35, line 3, remove "tourism and"

Page 35, line 17, remove "and tourism"

Page 38, line 5, overstrike "hereby"

Page 38, line 6, overstrike "which" and insert immediately thereafter "that"

Page 38, line 8, overstrike "and it" and insert immediately thereafter ". The council" and overstrike the second "shall"

Page 38, line 9, overstrike "consist" and insert immediately thereafter "consists" and after "of" insert "a traffic counsel selected by the members of the council, a representative of the railways serving the state who is selected by the council, and"

Page 38, line 14, overstrike "livestock industry council" and insert immediately thereafter "North Dakota stockmen's association"

Page 38, line 15, after "Dakota" insert "state"

Page 38, line 18, overstrike "farmers"

Page 38, line 19, overstrike "The North Dakota railway lines."

Page 38, line 20, overstrike "10."

Page 38, line 21, overstrike "11." and insert immediately thereafter "10."

Page 38, overstrike lines 22 and 23

Page 40, remove lines 15 through 19

Page 40, after line 21, insert:

"SECTION 51. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL CORRECTION OF STATUTORY REFERENCES. The legislative council may replace references to the "department of economic development and finance", "division of community services", and "department of economic development and finance division of finance" with references to the "department of commerce division of economic development and finance", department of commerce division of community services", "department of commerce division of economic development and finance finance office", "department of commerce", and "commissioner of commerce", or any variation of these terms as appropriate, in any measure enacted by the fifty-seventh legislative assembly."

Page 40, line 23, replace the first comma with "and" and remove ", and"

Page 40, line 24, remove "tourism department"

Renumber accordingly